THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINCARDINE



BY-LAW

NO. 2024 -

Being a By-law to appoint Zachary Nisbett as Fire Prevention Officer for The Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine

Whereas the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2001, Chapter 25, Section 9, as amended assigns to Municipal Councils the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under the Act or any other Act which includes the hiring of employees; and

Whereas Section 2(1) of the Fire Protection and Prevention Act states that municipalities shall establish a program in the Municipality which must include public education with respect to fire safety and certain components of fire prevention, and further provide such other fire protection services as it determines may be necessary in accordance with its needs and circumstances; and

Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine deems it advisable to appoint a Zachary Nisbett as Fire Prevention Officer for the Municipality of Kincardine; now therefore be it

Resolved that the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine **Enacts** as follows:

- 1. That Zachary Nisbett be appointed as Fire Prevention Officer for The Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine.
- 2. By virtue of the appointment herein, Zachary Nisbett shall be a Provincial Offences Officer pursuant to the provisions of the Provincial Offences Act, R.S.O. 1990, P.33.
- 3. That all other By-laws inconsistent with this By-law be repealed.
- 4. That this By-law shall come into full force and effect upon its final passage.
- 5. That By-law may be cited as the "Zachary Nisbett Fire Prevention Officer Appointment By-law".

Read a **First, Second** and **Third Time** and **Finally passed** this 25th day of September, 2024.

Mayor	Clerk